
 
 

1 
 

ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA 
AGREEMENT NO. 19-071-1-RFP-LW 

AMENDMENT NUMBER 2 
 

This Amendment Number 2 (“Amendment”) is made on November 12, 2020, and amends Agreement 
Number 19-071-1-RFP-LW dated December 5, 2019, (“Main Agreement”) between Arlington Street 
People’s Assistance Network, Inc. (“Contractor”) and the County Board of Arlington County, Virginia 
(“County”). 
 
The County and the Contractor amend the Main Agreement as follows: 
 

1. ADD LANGUAGE TO THE RESPECTIVE MAIN AGREEMENT PARAGRAPHS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
5. CONTRACT AMOUNT: 
In accordance with Attachment 1, the County will pay the Contractor $34,250.00 for additional 
COVID-19 related expenses for the 2020/2021 Hypothermia Program. CARES funding must be 
expended by December 30, 2020, unless extended, and performed in accordance with 
Attachment 2.  
 
7. PAYMENT: 
Upon execution of Amendment 2, the Contractor must submit a separate invoice of $11,720 for 
the 2020/2021 Hypothermia Program cleaning expenses for the period of November 9 – 
December 30, 2020. The Contractor shall submit an invoice for the remaining $20,280 in 
cleaning expenses by January 2, 2021. The Contractor shall submit documentation to reconcile 
cleaning expenses no later than 15 days after the end of a billing period (January 15, April 26). 
Failure to submit the required back-up documentation within the specified due date may result 
in delayed payments from the County, funding recapture, or de-obligation.  
 
The Contractor shall submit separate monthly invoices and supporting documentation for 
Shelter Monitors’ hotel expenses during the hypothermia season. Failure to submit the required 
back-up documentation along with the invoice may result in delayed payments from the County, 
funding recapture, or de-obligation.  
 

2. ADD THE FOLLOWING PARAGRAPHS TO EXHIBIT A, SCOPE OF WORK, SECTION 3, 
CONTRACTOR’S DAILY SHELTER RESPONSIBILITIES, PARAGRAPH I, HYPOTHERMIA PROGRAM: 

For hypothermia season 2020/2021, the Contractor must complete the following tasks in 
accordance with the Coronavirus Relief Fund Contract Provisions (Attachment 2): Due to the 
COVID-19 pandemic and the need for additional precautions and social distancing, the 
Contractor must locate hypothermia guests on the 7th floor of the 2020 N. Courthouse Road 
building, one floor above the Homeless Services Center, from November 9, 2020 to April 11, 
2021. The Contractor must provide thorough daily cleaning and weekly sanitizing of the entire 
hypothermia space and must ensure that all COVID-19 safety protocols, as stated in the 
Hypothermia Shelter Guidelines (link below), are implemented. Contractor must provide 
sufficient cleaning supplies for its cleaning crews.   

In addition, the Contractor must deploy three (3) additional temporary Shelter Monitors for the 
2020/2021 hypothermia season. The County will provide the Shelter Monitors through its 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 12FC515E-57DB-4209-B0EF-B26C3A0D9CF1



 
 

2 
 

contracted temporary staffing agencies. In case of inclement weather, the Contractor will house 
the shelter monitors at local hotels; the County will reimburse the costs. The Hypothermia 
Shelter Guideline has been updated for COVID-19 pandemic preparations. This document is the 
Arlington County Standard Operating Procedures (SOP) for Emergency Shelters During 
Hypothermia Season, and the Contractor shall continue to monitor these SOPs for additional 
updates.  

 

All other terms and conditions of the Main Agreement, as amended shall remain in full force and effect.  

 
 
 
WITNESS THESE SIGNATURES: 
 
THE COUNTY BOARD OF ARLINGTON             Arlington Street People’s Assistance Network, Inc. 
COUNTY, VIRGINIA                                               
 
 
SIGNED: _______________________      SIGNED: ______________________ 
        
PRINT NAME:           ______________         PRINT NAME:__________________  
 
TITLE:             Procurement Officer                   TITLE: _______________________ 
 
DATE: __________________________        DATE: ________________________ 
 

 

 

 

 

  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 12FC515E-57DB-4209-B0EF-B26C3A0D9CF1

BETSY FRANTZ

President & CEO

11/13/2020

Kaylin Schreiber

11/13/2020

https://arlingtonva.s3.amazonaws.com/wp-content/uploads/sites/33/2020/10/COVID-Hypothermia-Shelter-SOP-2020-2021_Revised.pdf
https://arlingtonva.s3.amazonaws.com/wp-content/uploads/sites/33/2020/10/COVID-Hypothermia-Shelter-SOP-2020-2021_Revised.pdf


 
 

3 
 

AGREEMENT NO. 19-071-1-RFP-LW 
AMENDMENT NUMBER 2 

 
ATTACHMENT 1 – BUDGET (November 9, 2020 through April 11, 2021) 

 
 

 

Line Item Detailed Explanation Cost

Hotel Expenses 3 rooms, 5 days at $150/day for Shelter Monitors during 
inclement weather

2,250.00$      

Cleaning
Daily cleaning and weekly sanitizing of the Homeless 
Services Center 7th floor, cleaning supplies 32,000.00$    

34,250.00$    Total Amendment 2 budget

DocuSign Envelope ID: 12FC515E-57DB-4209-B0EF-B26C3A0D9CF1



 
 

4 
 

AGREEMENT NO. 19-071-1-RFP-LW 
AMENDMENT NUMBER 2 

 
ATTACHMENT 2 – CORONAVIRUS RELIEF FUND CONTRACT PROVISIONS 

 
CORONAVIRUS RELIEF FUND, SECTION 5001 CARES ACT  
This Contract is funded in whole or in part by funds made available to the County under section 601(d) of the 
Social Security Act, as added by section 5001 of the CARES Act.  Therefore, the Contractor shall adhere to the 
Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Health and Human Service 
awards as codified in 45 CFR Part 75 effective December 26, 2014, the HHS Grants Policy Statement, and shall 
adhere to the following provisions: 
 
1. EXECUTIVE PAY  
The Contractor agrees that none of the funds paid through this Contract shall be used to pay the salary of an 
individual, through a grant or other extramural mechanism, at a rate in excess of Executive Level II.    
(Sec. 202)  
 
2. GUN CONTROL ADVOCACY  
The Contractor agrees that none of the funds paid through this Contract may be used, in whole or in part, to 
advocate or promote gun control.   
(Sec. 210)  
 
3. LOBBYING  
(a) The Contractor agrees that none of the funds paid through this Contract shall be used, other than for normal 
and recognized executive-legislative relationships, for publicity or propaganda purposes, for the preparation, 
distribution, or use of any kit, pamphlet, booklet, publication, electronic communication, radio, television, or 
video presentation designed to support or defeat the enactment of legislation before the Congress or any State 
or local legislature or legislative body, except in presentation to the Congress or any State or local legislature 
itself, or designed to support or defeat any proposed or pending regulation, administrative action, or order issued 
by the executive branch of any State or local government, except in presentation to the executive branch of any 
State or local government itself.   
(b) The Contractor agrees that none of the funds paid through this Contract shall be used to pay the salary or 
expenses of any grant or contract recipient, or agent acting for such recipient, related to any activity designed to 
influence the enactment of legislation, appropriations, regulation, administrative action, or Executive order 
proposed or pending before the Congress or any State government, State legislature or local legislature or 
legislative body, other than for normal and recognized executive-legislative relationships or participation by an 
agency or officer of a State, local or tribal government in policymaking and administrative processes within the 
executive branch of that government.   
(c) The prohibitions in subsections (a) and (b) shall include any activity to advocate or promote any proposed, 
pending or future Federal, State or local tax increase, or any proposed, pending, or future requirement or 
restriction on any legal consumer product, including its sale or marketing, including but not limited to the 
advocacy or promotion of gun control.   
(Sec. 503)  
 
4. ABORTIONS  
(a) The Contractor agrees that none of the funds paid through this Contract, and none of the funds in any trust 
fund paid through this Contract, shall be expended for any abortion.   
(b) The Contractor agrees that none of the funds paid through this Contract, and none of the funds in any trust 
fund paid through this Contract, shall be expended for health benefits coverage that includes coverage of 
abortion.   
(c) The term ‘‘health benefits coverage’’ means the package of services covered by a managed care provider or 
organization pursuant to a contract or other arrangement.    

DocuSign Envelope ID: 12FC515E-57DB-4209-B0EF-B26C3A0D9CF1



 
 

5 
 

(Sec. 506)  
 
5. LIMITATIONS ON ABORTION FUNDING PROHIBITIONS  
(a) The limitations established in the preceding section shall not apply to an abortion—   

(1) if the pregnancy is the result of an act of rape or incest; or   
(2) in the case where a woman suffers from a physical disorder, physical injury, or physical illness, 
including a life-endangering physical condition caused by or arising from the pregnancy itself, that 
would, as certified by a physician, place the woman in danger of death unless an abortion is 
performed.   

(b) Nothing in the preceding section shall be construed as prohibiting the expenditure by a State, locality, entity, 
or private person of State, local, or private funds (other than a State’s or locality’s contribution of Medicaid 
matching funds).   
(c) Nothing in the preceding section shall be construed as restricting the ability of any managed care provider 
from offering abortion coverage or the ability of a State or locality to contract separately with such a provider for 
such coverage with State funds (other than a State’s or locality’s contribution of Medicaid matching funds).   
(d)(1) The Contractor agrees it will not subject any institutional or individual health care entity to 
discrimination on the basis that the health care entity does not provide, pay for, provide coverage of, or 
refer for abortions.   

(2) In this subsection, the term ‘‘health care entity’’ includes an individual physician or other health 
care professional, a hospital, a provider-sponsored organization, a health maintenance organization, a 
health insurance plan, or any other kind of health care facility, organization, or plan.    

(Sec. 507)  
 
6. EMBRYO RESEARCH  
(a) The Contractor agrees that none of the funds paid through this Contract may be used for—   

(1) the creation of a human embryo or embryos for research purposes; or   
(2) research in which a human embryo or embryos are destroyed, discarded, or knowingly subjected 
to risk of injury or death greater than that allowed for research on fetuses in utero under 45 CFR 
46.204(b) and section 498(b) of the Public Health Service Act (42 U.S.C. 289g(b)).   

(b) For purposes of this section, the term ‘‘human embryo or embryos’’ includes any organism, not protected as 
a human subject under 45 CFR 46 as of December 20, 2019, that is derived by fertilization, parthenogenesis, 
cloning, or any other means from one or more human gametes or human diploid cells.   
(Sec. 508)  
 
7. PROMOTION OF LEGALIZATION OF CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES  
(a) The Contractor agrees that none of the funds paid through this Contract may be used for any activity that 
promotes the legalization of any drug or other substance included in schedule I of the schedules of controlled 
substances established by section 202 of the Controlled Substances Act except for normal and recognized 
executive-congressional communications.   
(b) The limitation in subsection (a) shall not apply when there is significant medical evidence of a therapeutic 
advantage to the use of such drug or other substance or that federally sponsored clinical trials are being 
conducted to determine therapeutic advantage.   
(Sec. 509)  
 
8. DISTRIBUTION OF INTENTIONALLY FALSE INFORMATION  
The Contractor agrees that none of the funds paid through this Contract may be used to disseminate information 
that is deliberately false or misleading.   
(Sec. 515(b))  
 
9. PORNOGRAPHY  
(a) The Contractor agrees that none of the funds paid through this Contract may be used to maintain or establish 
a computer network unless such network blocks the viewing, downloading, and exchanging of pornography.   

DocuSign Envelope ID: 12FC515E-57DB-4209-B0EF-B26C3A0D9CF1



 
 

6 
 

(b) Nothing in subsection (a) shall limit the use of funds necessary for any Federal, State, tribal, or local law 
enforcement agency or any other entity carrying out criminal investigations, prosecution, or adjudication 
activities.   
(Sec. 520)  
 
10. ACORN OR ITS AFFILIATES OR SUBSIDARIES  
The Contractor agrees that none of the funds paid through this Contract may be provided to the Association of 
Community Organizations for Reform Now (ACORN), or any of its affiliates, subsidiaries, allied organizations, or 
successors.   
(Sec. 521)  
 
11. NEEDLE EXCHANGE  
The Contractor agrees that none of the funds paid through this Contract shall be used to purchase sterile needles 
or syringes for the hypodermic injection of any illegal drug: Provided, That such limitation does not apply to the 
use of funds for elements of a program other than making such purchases if the relevant State or local health 
department, in consultation with the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, determines that the State or 
local jurisdiction, as applicable, is experiencing, or is at risk for, a significant increase in hepatitis infections or an 
HIV outbreak due to injection drug use, and such program is operating in accordance with State and local law.   
(Sec. 527)  
 
12. PROPAGANDA  
The Contractor agrees that none of the funds paid through this Contract shall be used directly or indirectly, 
including by subcontractors, for publicity or propaganda purposes within the United States not heretofore 
authorized by the Congress.   
(Sec. 718)  
 
13. PRIVACY ACT  
The Contractor agrees that none of the funds paid through this Contract may be used in contravention of section 
552a of title 5, United States Code (popularly known as the Privacy Act), and regulations implementing that 
section.   
(Sec. 732)  
 
14. CONFIDENTIALITY AGREEMENTS  
(a) The Contractor agrees that it will not require employees or subcontractors seeking to report fraud, waste, or 
abuse to sign internal confidentiality agreements or statements prohibiting or otherwise restricting such 
employees or subcontractors from lawfully reporting such waste, fraud, or abuse to a designated investigative or 
law enforcement representative of a Federal department or agency authorized to receive such information.   
  
(b) The limitation in subsection (a) shall not contravene requirements applicable to Standard Form 312, Form 
4414, or any other form issued by a Federal department or agency governing the nondisclosure of classified 
information.   
(Sec. 742)  
 
15. NONDISCLOSURE AGREEMENTS  
These provisions are consistent with and do not supersede, conflict with, or otherwise alter the employee 
obligations, rights, or liabilities created by existing statute or Executive order relating to (1) classified information, 
(2) communications to Congress, (3) the reporting to an Inspector General of a violation of any law, rule, or 
regulation, or mismanagement, a gross waste of funds, an abuse of authority, or a substantial and specific danger 
to public health or safety, or (4) any other whistleblower protection. The definitions, requirements, obligations, 
rights, sanctions, and liabilities created by controlling Executive orders and statutory provisions are incorporated 
into this agreement and are controlling.  
 (Sec. 743)  
  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 12FC515E-57DB-4209-B0EF-B26C3A0D9CF1



 
 

7 
 

16. UNPAID FEDERAL TAX LIABILTY  
The Contractor agrees that it does not have any unpaid Federal tax liability that has been assessed, for which all 
judicial and administrative remedies have been exhausted or have lapsed, and that is not being paid in a timely 
manner pursuant to an agreement with the authority responsible for collecting the tax liability, unless a Federal 
agency has considered suspension or debarment of the Contractor and has made a determination that this 
further action is not necessary to protect the interests of the Government.    
The Contractor agrees it will not subcontract with any corporation that has any unpaid Federal tax liability that 
has been assessed, for which all judicial and administrative remedies have been exhausted or have lapsed, and 
that is not being paid in a timely manner pursuant to an agreement with the authority responsible for collecting 
the tax liability, unless a Federal agency has considered suspension or debarment of the corporation and has 
made a determination that this further action is not necessary to protect the interests of the Government.   
(Sec. 744)   
 
17. CRIMINAL FELONY LIMITATION  
The Contractor agrees that it was not convicted of a felony criminal violation under any Federal law within the 
preceding 24 months, unless a Federal agency has considered suspension or debarment of the corporation and 
has made a determination that this further action is not necessary to protect the interests of the Government.    
The Contractor agrees it will not subcontract with any that was convicted of a felony criminal violation under any 
Federal law within the preceding 24 months, unless a Federal agency has considered suspension or debarment 
of the corporation and has made a determination that this further action is not necessary to protect the interests 
of the Government.    
(Sec. 745)  
 
18. CHIMPANZEES  
The Contractor agrees that none of the funds paid through this Contract shall be used on any project that entails 
the capture or procurement of chimpanzees obtained from the wild.   
(42 U.S.C. 289d note)   
 
19. TRAFFICKING IN PERSONS  
This Contract is subject to the requirements of Section 106 (g) of the Trafficking Victims Protection Act of 2000, 
as amended (22 U.S.C. 7104)   
(a) The Contractor, Contractor’s employees, and any subcontractors or subcontractors’ employees may not:    

(1) Engage in severe forms of trafficking in persons during the period of time  that this Contract is 
in effect;  
(2) Procure a commercial sex act during the period of time that this Contract is in effect; or  
(3) Use forced labor in the performance of this contract or subcontracts.  

(b) Violations of the prohibitions in paragraph (a) include –   
(1) Those committed by the Contractor; or  
(2) Those committed by the Contractor’s employee or a subcontractor through conduct that is either -   

i. Associated with performance of this contract; or  
ii. Imputed to the Contractor or subcontractor using the standards and due process for imputing 
the conduct of an individual to an organization that are provided in 2 CFR part 180, "OMB 
Guidelines to Agencies on Governmentwide Debarment and Suspension (Nonprocurement)," as 
implemented by our agency at 2 CFR part 376.  

(c) The Contractor must inform Arlington County immediately of any information it receives from any source 
alleging a violation of paragraph (a).  
(d) Definitions.  For purposes of this Contract:  

(1) "Employee" means either:   
i. An individual employed by you or a subrecipient who is engaged in the performance of the 
project or program under this award; or   
ii. Another person engaged in the performance of the project or program under this award and 
not compensated by you including, but not limited to, a volunteer or individual whose services 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 12FC515E-57DB-4209-B0EF-B26C3A0D9CF1



 
 

8 
 

are contributed by a third party as an in-kind contribution toward cost sharing or matching 
requirements.   

(2) "Forced labor" means labor obtained by any of the following methods: the recruitment, harboring, 
transportation, provision, or obtaining of a person for labor or services, through the use of force, fraud, or 
coercion for the purpose of subjection to involuntary servitude, peonage, debt bondage, or slavery.   
(3) “Severe forms of trafficking in persons," "commercial sex act," and "coercion" have the meanings given 
at section 103 of the TVPA, as amended (22 U.S.C. 7102).  

(Section 106 (g) of the Trafficking Victims Protection Act of 2000, as amended (22 U.S.C. 7104))   
 
20. WHISTLEBLOWER PROTECTIONS   
The Contractor is hereby given notice that the 48 CFR section 3.908, implementing section 828, entitled “Pilot 
Program for Enhancement of Contractor Employee Whistleblower protections,” of the National Defense 
Authorization Act (NDAA) for Fiscal Year (FY) 2013 (Pub. L. 112-239, enacted January 2, 2013) applies to this 
Contract.   
 
21. HUMAN SUBJECTS PROTECTIONS  
If any activities under this Contract will involve human subjects in any research activities, the Contractor must 
provide satisfactory assurance of compliance with the participant protection requirement of the HHS/OASH 
Office of Human Research Protection (OHRP) prior to implementation of those research components. This 
assurance should be submitted to the OHRP in accordance with the appropriate regulations.   
 
22. FRAUD, ABUSE AND WASTE  
The HHS Inspector General accepts tips and complaints from all sources about potential fraud, waste, abuse, and 
mismanagement in Department of Health and Human Services' programs.  
 
 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 12FC515E-57DB-4209-B0EF-B26C3A0D9CF1


		2020-11-13T10:51:12-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




