
 
 

1 
 

ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA 
AGREEMENT NO. 19-071-1-RFP-LW 

 
AMENDMENT NUMBER 5 

 
 

This Amendment Number 5 is made on _____________ by the County and amends Agreement Number 
19-071-1-RFP-LW (“Main Agreement”) dated December 5, 2019 between Arlington Street People’s 
Assistance Network, Inc. (“Contractor”) and the County Board of Arlington County, Virginia (“County”). 
The County and the Contractor amend the Main Agreement as follows: 
 
The County and the Contractor agree to amend the Main Agreement hereby as follows: 

 

I. ADD LANGUAGE TO THE RESPECTIVE MAIN AGREEMENT PARAGRAPH AS FOLLOWS: 
 
5. CONTRACT AMOUNT 
In accordance with Attachment 1, COVID-19 Response Expenses, for the period of July 1, 2021 to June 
30, 2022, the County will pay the Contractor $112,581.08 for the COVID-19 Response Registered 
Nurse. 
 
The Contract Amount is hereby increased by $112,581.08 from $1,642,777.00 to $1,755,358.08. 
 
 

II. REVISE THE SCOPE OF WORK, EXHIBIT A,  
 
Replace first paragraph of SECTION 3, CONTRACTOR’S DAILY SHELTER RESPONSIBILITES, PARAGRAPH 
L, COVID-19 RESPONSE REGISTERED NURSE, WITH THE FOLLOWING: 

L. COVID-19 Response, Registered Nurse: 
Provide a registered nurse (RN) for 30 hours per week from October 1, 2020 through June 30, 2022, 

to support the Continuum of Care’s (CoC) homeless services medical needs during the COVID-19 

pandemic in accordance with the CoronaVirus Relief Fund Contract Provisions (Exhibit L). As a 

contracted staff of the Homeless Services Center (HSC) patient care team, the RN serves as an extension 

of the Nurse Practitioner in providing medical attention to homeless individuals temporarily residing at 

the Homeless Services Center (HSC), the Residential Program Center (RPC), Bridges to Independence (B2I), 

Doorways shelters, and County-financed non-congregate shelter locations. 

        Work Responsibilities remain the same.  

 

All other terms and conditions of the Main Agreement, as amended shall remain in full force and effect.  

 
 
 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: B41A3628-7376-48CC-8147-8E2C50B3615B

5/12/2021



 
 

2 
 

WITNESS THESE SIGNATURES: 
 
THE COUNTY BOARD OF ARLINGTON             Arlington Street People’s Assistance Network, Inc. 
COUNTY, VIRGINIA                                               
 
 
SIGNED: _______________________      SIGNED: ______________________ 
        
PRINT NAME:           ______________         PRINT NAME:__________________  
 
TITLE:             Procurement Officer                   TITLE: _______________________ 
 
DATE: __________________________        DATE: ________________________ 
 

  

DocuSign Envelope ID: B41A3628-7376-48CC-8147-8E2C50B3615B

5/10/2021

President & CEO

BETSY FRANTZ

5/12/2021

Lucas Alexander



 
 

3 
 

ATTACHMENT 1 

COVID-19 RESPONSE EXPENSES: JULY 1, 2021 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2022 

 

 

Budgeted Expense Cost Detailed Explanation
Weekly 

Estimated  Cost

Registered Nurse (RN) $62,400.00 $40 hour x 30 hours a week x 52 weeks $1,200

Benefits $7,176.00 11.50% $138

Covid testing $20,000.00

Rapid antigen testing if state testing stops being available/ or need 

rapid results $385

TB skin test $2,005.08

$9.24 tests x 217 tests for each new person coming into the 

shelter that should be tested $39

Flu test/strep test $3,600.00

Testing to rule out COVID vs FLU vs STREP since they can present 

with similar symptoms $69

PPE/supplies $1,000.00 Syringes, gloves, gowns, masks, sanitizer, alcohol wipes $19

Increased liability for Nurse Practitioner (NP) 

for multiple shelters $2,500.00 Base liability insurance @ $2,500 $48

Liability insurance for RN $1,000.00 Base liability insurance for new nurse under NP $19

Management & Administrative Support $10,200.00

Admin support using a rate of $20/hr for 5 hours/week x 52 weeks 

+ raise for NP of $5,000 for management responsibilties $196

computer/email costs/ phone $2,200.00

If we are looking to provided extended medical services, need to 

consider electronic charting which will drive up the cost (usually 

there is a monthly subscription cost).  In addition, nurse will need 

laptop, docking station, and monitor. $42

Transportation costs for travel to and from 

different shelters $500.00 Mileage to and from shelters $10

TOTAL $112,581.08 $2,165

DocuSign Envelope ID: B41A3628-7376-48CC-8147-8E2C50B3615B


		2021-05-20T10:27:27-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




